# OP \$190.00 556029

ETAS ID: TM860745

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tree Line Capital Partners, LLC, as Collateral Agent		12/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC			
Street Address:	700 Napa Valley Corporate Dr., Suite L			
City:	Napa			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94558			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5560292	THE PERFECT PURÉE OF NAPA VALLEY
Registration Number:	3714879	EVERY GLASS IS A LIQUID CANVAS
Registration Number:	3706766	THE PERFECT PURÉE OF NAPA VALLEY BEVERAG
Registration Number:	3372000	THE PERFECT PURÉE
Registration Number:	3229922	CULINARY TRADITIONS
Registration Number:	3332475	INDULGE YOUR CULINARY PASSIONS
Registration Number:	2219970	THE PERFECT PUREE OF NAPA VALLEY

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637267

**Email:** jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 E Monroe St., Ste 3300
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4975.441

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jaclyn Di Grande

SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2023			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Treeline - Release of Security in Trademarks - Tree Line#page1.tif				
source=Treeline - Release of Security in Trademarks - Tree Line#page2.tif				
source=Treeline - Release of Security in Trademarks - Tree Line#page3.tif				

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 12, 2023, is made by TREE LINE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of THE PERFECT PUREE OF NAPA VALLEY, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2020 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor, the other "Grantors" (as defined therein) party thereto and the Collateral Agent, Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the "Collateral" (as defined therein), including the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2020, by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was duly recorded on September 30, 2020 at Reel 7071, Frame 0688 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, to secure its obligations under the Guaranty and Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

TREE LINE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Schedule to Release Reel/Frame 7071/0688**

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Company	Trademark	Country	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	Perfect Purce	USA	Registered	87778839	31-JAN- 2018	5560292	11-SEP- 2018	29, 30
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	EVERY GLASS IS A LIQUID CANVAS	USA	Registered and renewed	77723759	28-APR- 2009	3714879	24- NOV- 2009	32
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	THE PERFECT PURIE OF NAPA VALLEY ISEVERAGE ARTISTRY	USA	Registered and renewed	77621397	25- NOV- 2008	3706766	03- NOV- 2009	29, 32
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	THE PERFECT PURÉE	USA	Registered and renewed	77175936	08- MAY- 2007	3372000	22-JAN- 2008	29
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	CULINARY TRADITIONS	USA	Registered and renewed	78915385	23- JUN- 2006	3229922	17- APR- 2007	29
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	INDULGE YOUR CULINARY PASSIONS	USA	Registered and renewed	78863786	18-APR- 2006	3332475	06- NOV- 2007	29
The Perfect Puree of Napa Valley, LLC	Perfect Puree of Napa Valley	USA	Registered and renewed	75250788	01- MAR- 1997	2219970	26-JAN- 1999	29, 30

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

**RECORDED: 12/13/2023** 

None.